percent of respondents strongly disagreed and seventy-seventy (779%) percent disagreed while ten (10%) percent undecided, ten (10%) percent agreed 

as well and only four (4%) percent strongly disagreed. 
Furthermore, in item 6, responses indicate that one hundred and twenty-four (124%) percent strongly agreed and thirty-nine (396) percent 

agreed while eleven (11%) disagreed, seven (7%) percent strongly disagreed and only seven (7%) percent undecided.  

4.3.3 Information on the Equity in the Recruitment Procedures in Nigeria Air Force.

[...]

In item 3, eighty-seven (87%) percent strongly disagreed and fifty-eight (586) percent disagreed while twenty-one (216) percent agreed, 
eighteen (186) percent chose strongly agreed while four (4%) percent chose undecided. Also, results in item 4 shows that one hundred and eleven (111%) 

percent chose strongly disagreed while fourth (40%) percent disagreed, nineteen (19%) percent strongly agreed and fourteen (14%) percent agreed only 

four (4%) percent respondents undecided. 
4.3.4 Information on how the Federal Character Principles affected Employee Efficiency in the Nigeria Air Force Variables 1-4 in this section